

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re GEROVA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD. :
SECURITIES LITIGATION : No. 11 MD 2275-SAS
 :
 : ECF CASE
 :

-----X
In re STILLWATER CAPITAL PARTNERS INC. No.11-CV-2737-SAS
LITIGATION
ECF CASE

-----X
MARGIE GOLDBERG, ET AL., Individually and On No. 11-CV-07107-SAS
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, ECF CASE
Plaintiffs,

vs.

GEROVA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD., ET AL.,
Defendants.

-----X
ALI ARAR, ET AL., Individually and On Behalf of No. 11-CV-3081-SAS
All Others Similarly Situated, ECF CASE
Plaintiffs,

vs.

GEROVA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD., ET AL.,
Defendants.

-----X
-X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE STILLWATER PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES, AND AWARDS TO CERTAIN PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION _____	1
II.	SPECIFIC EFFORTS OF STILLWATER COUNSEL _____	6
III.	ATTORNEYS’ FEES REQUESTED FROM THE COMMON FUND ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED IN THIS CASE _____	8
	A. The Common Fund Doctrine _____	8
	B. The Requested Fee is Reasonable, as Supported by the Goldberger Factors ____	10
	1. The Stillwater Counsel Have Devoted Significant Time and Labor to this Action _____	10
	2. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Weigh in Favor of the Requested Fees _____	12
	3. The Risks of the Litigation Warrant Approval of the Requested Fees ____	13
	4. The Quality of Representation Favors Approval of the Stillwater Counsel’s Fees _____	14
	5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement is Reasonable _____	15
	6. Public Policy Considerations Support Approval of the Requested Fees	16
	C. The Reaction of the Class _____	17
	D. The Lodestar Multiplier is Fair and Reasonable and the Cross-Check Supports Approval of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees _____	18
IV.	THE STILLWATER COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED _____	19
V.	THE REQUESTED AWARDS OF COSTS AND EXPENSES TO THE STILLWATER PLAINTIFFS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE PERMITTED _____	20
VI.	CONCLUSION _____	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys., Inc.,
1999 WL 1037878 –4 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999)..... 9

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc., v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 17

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 n.16 (1984)..... 8, 15

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemeri,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 8

Chatelain v. Prudential–Bache Secs., Inc.,
805 F.Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 9

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448(2d Cir. 1974),..... 13

Eltman v. Grandma Lee's, Inc.,
No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)..... 14

Goldberg v. Gerova Financial Group, Ltd.,
No. 11-CV-07107-SAS..... 1, 2, 3

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10, 13,15, 17

Gwozdzinnsky v. Sandler Assocs.,
159 F.3d 1346 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
No. 13-317 13

Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 8, 9, 17, 20

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 12

In re Blech Sec. Litig.,
2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000) 9

In re Bristol-Meyers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 n.7 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9

In re Cont'l Illinois Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 9

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 n. 6 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 11, 18

In re Global Crossing Secs. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 n.3 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 19

In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.,
No. CV89-0090 E (M), 1990 WL 454747 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990)..... 15

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 19

In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)..... 16

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 11

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 9

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

In re Presidential Life Secs.,
857 F.Supp. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 9

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig., Master File No.,
3:00-CV-IS84 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 12, 17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 17

In re Stillwater Capital Partners,
No.11-CV-2737-SAS..... passim

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 9

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 18

In re Warnaco Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 1574690 (S.D.N.Y.2004)..... 16

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291, 1299-1300 (9th Cir. 1994) 13

Jones v. Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc.,
721 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 11

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d at 320 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 9, 15

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 13

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 11

Maley v. Del Globals Techs. Corp.,
186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 9, 14, 16, 17, 18

Maywalt v. Parker Parsley Petroleum, Co.,
963 F. Supp. 310 (SD.N.Y. 1997) 16

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,
840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 19

Missouri v Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 15

Tellabs, Inc., v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 9, 10

WPPSS,
19 F.3d at 1299-1300 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 9, 10, 12, 13, 20

Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure:
Civil 2d §1803 (1986)..... 8

RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 9, 20

Federal Rule of civil Procedure 23(b)(3)..... 14
